
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Environment, 
Housing and 
Regeneration 
Select Committee
Date: THURSDAY, 20 JANUARY 

2022

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 
This meeting may also be 
broadcast live.
You can view the agenda 
at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or 
use a smart phone camera 
and scan the code below:

Councillors on the Committee

Wayne Bridges (Chairman)
Alan Chapman (Vice-Chairman)
Nicola Brightman
Allan Kauffman
Alan Deville
Scott Farley (Opposition Lead)
Janet Gardner

Published: 12 January 2022
Contact: nfraser@hillingdon.gov.uk / 
01895 250692

AA
Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Environment, Housing & Regeneration Select Committee
 
Membership 
 
7 Councillors appointed on a proportional basis. 

Terms of Reference 
 
To undertake the overview and scrutiny role in relation to the following Cabinet Member 
portfolio(s) and service areas: 
 
 
Cabinet Member Portfolio 

 
 Cabinet Member for Environment, Housing & 
Regeneration 

 
 
Relevant service areas  

 
1. Planning & Regeneration  
2. Housing 
3. Green Spaces, Sport & Culture (only Green 
Spaces) 
4. Waste Services 

 
 

 
This Committee will also act as lead select committee on the monitoring and review of the 
following cross-cutting topics: 
 

 Climate Change 
 Local impacts of Heathrow expansion 
 Local impacts of High Speed 2 

 
Specific portfolio responsibilities of the Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Housing & Regeneration – Cllr Eddie Lavery 

1. To oversee and report to the Cabinet on the Council’s responsibilities and initiatives 
in respect of:- 

 Climate change, including air quality  
 Council’s flood policy,  
 parks, open spaces, woodlands, allotments and other amenity land,  
 reservoirs,  
 provision and management of trees,  
 Colne Valley Park  
 Crematoriums, Cemeteries & Mortuary Service 
 housing need for the Borough,  
 homelessness duties,  
 conditions of tenancies,  
 home ownership, 



 standards of privately let housing 
 private sector housing grants,  
 new homes initiatives,  
 maximising the use of empty homes  
 the Chrysalis programme of environmental improvements,  
 Street Champions & Feel Proud [neighbourhood campaigns]  
 Regeneration, including Town Centres 
 Promoting a high quality built environment 
 sustainable development  
 Designation of conservation areas, 
 Borough wide planning policies 
 Planning enforcement policies,  
 purchase notices,  
 revocation of planning consents,  
 stop notices 
 recycling,  
 waste strategy,  
 civic amenity sites,  
 refuse collection,  
 street cleansing,  
 trade waste.  



Agenda

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declaration of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public 
and that any items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private

4 To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

5 Cabinet's Budget Proposals For Next Financial Year 5 - 14

6 Progress Update - Climate Action Strategic Plan 15 - 22

7 Homelessness in Hillingdon 23 - 32

8 Houses of Multiple Occupancy 33 - 38

9 Review - draft final report 39 - 88

10 Cabinet Forward Plan 89 - 96

11 Work Programme 97 - 100



Minutes

ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND REGENERATION 
SELECT COMMITTEE

25 November 2021

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Wayne Bridges (Chairman)
Nicola Brightman
Allan Kauffman
Alan Deville
Scott Farley (Opposition Lead)
Janet Gardner
Farhad Choubedar (In place of Alan Chapman)

LBH Officers Present: 
Dan Kennedy, Corporate Director - Planning, Environment, Education and Community 
Services
Paul Richards, Head of Green Spaces, Sport and Culture
Neil Fraser, Democratic Services Officer
Marion Finney, Customer Engagement Officer
Rod Smith, Head of Housing & Tenancy Management

42.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Chapman, with Councillor Choubedar present 
as his substitute.

43.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

44.    TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3)

It was confirmed that all items were classed as Part 1 and would therefore be 
considered in public.

45.    TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 4)

Regarding minute 38, the Committee requested that its thanks to officers be included. It 
was also confirmed that the requested ASBET letter had been received.  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2021 be 
approved as correct record, subject to the above amendment.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



46.    UPDATE ON THE WORK OF GREEN SPACES AND THE IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON 
THE COUNCIL'S PARKS AND OPEN SPACES  (Agenda Item 5)

Paul Richards - Head of Green Spaces, Sport and Culture, provided the Committee 
with an update on the work of Green Spaces, and the impact of Covid-19 on the 
Council’s parks and open spaces, during 2020-21.

The report was summarised, with the importance of the Borough’s parks and open 
spaces to resident mental health and physical wellbeing during the covid-19 pandemic 
and periodic lockdowns highlighted. 

Throughout the pandemic, parks and open spaces had remained open, and had seen a 
significant increase in visitors. To address the challenges that came with such an 
increase, staff numbers had also been increased to provide additional litter picking 
efforts alongside the installation of further bins and commercial waste units.

Opportunities for residents to take part in sport had continued, as restrictions allowed, 
and Green Spaces had worked closely with various s
[...]
families weren’t disproportionately affected. Officers advised 
that the pricing structure was regularly reviewed, and potential ‘season passes’ or other 
pricing structures could be implemented in the future.

The Committee thanked officers for the report and their efforts throughout the 
pandemic. It was requested that the number of residents sponsoring trees be 
confirmed following the meeting.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

47.    REVIEW FINDINGS - 'OUR ENGAGEMENT WITH TENANTS AND LEASEHOLDERS 
- IMPROVING PARTICIPATION AND FEEDBACK TO IMPROVE SERVICE AND 
SATISFACTION'  (Agenda Item 6)

The Committee considered the draft recommendations to Cabinet resulting from their 
review into engagement with tenants and leaseholders, circulated prior to the meeting. 

The clerk confirmed that the intent of the recommendations was to provide the 
parameters for the suggested strategy and delivery plan, allowing officers the agility to 
amend those plans in response to future resident feedback. The Committee was 
reminded that the recommendations included a suggestion that officers attend future 
meetings at regular intervals to allow the Committee to monitor the success of the 
strategy and delivery plan, and milestones achieved, in light of that further resident 
feedback.

Members suggested that the draft recommendations make specific reference to the 
negative feedback received from the witnesses at the previous information gathering 
session. The clerk advised that the suggested recommendations included a request 
that Cabinet acknowledge resident feedback received, alongside the requirement for 

Page 3



continued improvement. The rationale for the recommendations, supported by 
evidence, would be set out in greater detail in the body of the forthcoming report to 
Cabinet itself.

The Committee was reminded that the resident feedback received so far was based on 
a small subset of tenants and leaseholders and further, larger, consultations would be 
carried out as the strategy and delivery plans progressed. 

It was requested that the first recommendation be amended to highlight feedback 
received from residents in person versus feedback received from online surveys. It was 
agreed that the wording of this recommendation could be reviewed. 

It was requested that delegated authority be granted to the clerk to undertake the 
requested amendments, or any further amendments necessary, in consultation with the 
Chairman.

RESOLVED:  

1. That the draft recommendations be approved subject to amendment as 
suggested; and

2. That delegated authority be granted to the clerk to undertake the 
requested amendments, or any further amendments required, in 
consultation with the Chairman.

48.    CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7)

Consideration was given to Cabinet’s Forward Plan, and it was:

RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet forward Plan be noted.

49.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8)

Consideration was given to the Committee’s Work Programme.

Regarding the forthcoming information items on the topics of HMOs and empty 
properties, it was requested that any requests for detail to be included in the reports be 
forwarded to the clerk. To aid Members, it was agreed that the clerk would circulate 
suggestions previously put forward by the Chairman.

RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.15 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Neil Fraser on .  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 4



Classification: Public
Environment, Housing and Regeneration Select Committee – 20 January 2022

2022/23 BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR SERVICES WITHIN THE REMIT OF 
ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING & REGENERATION SELECT COMMITTEE

Committee name Environment, Housing and Regeneration Select Committee 

Officer reporting Iain Watters / Gemma McNamara, Finance

Papers with
[...]
c
Environment, Housing and Regeneration Select Committee – 20 January 2022

within available resources. This is to be achieved through a combination of delivering 
efficiency savings, manageable increases in the Council Tax, and Fees and Charges, while 
maintaining General Balances at 2021/22 levels.

5. This budget strategy is based upon strong foundations, with the latest monitoring position for 
the 2021/22 financial year reporting a net underspend of £419k which will leave uncommitted 
General Balances at £26,520k entering the 2022/23 financial year. Of the £10,416k savings 
within the 2021/22 budget, 79% are either already banked or track for delivery, with 12% at 
an earlier stage of implementation and potential risks on 9% - relating to the Leisure Centre 
management fee. Further information on this position is set out in the budget monitoring report 
also presented to Cabinet in December 2021, but it is expected that all 2021/22 savings will 
ultimately be banked in full. 

6. Based on 1.8% per annum increases in the core Council Tax and 1% per annum increases 
in the Social Care Precept, funding available to support service expenditure is projected to 
grow by £32,034k to £270,279k between 2021/22 and 2026/27. A combination of inflation and 
demand-led pressures (including the on-going impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic), together 
with capital investment plans would require a £66,341k uplift in service expenditure. However, 
to date, a savings programme of £29,572k has been developed, enabling delivery of a 
balanced budget for 2022/23 and leaving a residual budget gap of £4,735k in later years of 
the MTFF period.

Table 1: Budget Strategy
 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27
 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Total Resources 238,245 249,862 251,897 256,317 263,130 270,279
Total Service Expenditure 238,245 249,862 255,005 259,640 267,650 275,014
Budget Gap 0 0 (3,108) (3,323) (4,520) (4,735)
Of which, Service 
Expenditure in the remit of 
this
[...]
rent programme of works, ensuring that existing infrastructure 
is maintained and improved. An overview of these investment plans is detailed in appendix 
A8 that accompanied the Consultation Budget Report presented at December Cabinet.

Table 3: General Fund Capital Programme by Cabinet Portfolio

 
Major 

Projects
Programme 

of Works Total
 £'000 £'000 £'000
Capital Programme 215,689 158,464 374,153
Contingency 8,917
Total Capital Programme 215,689 158,464 383,070
Of which, Service Expenditure in the 
remit of this committee:
Environment, Housing & 
Regeneration 0 9,740 9,740

Total 0 9,740 9,740

19. Further to the overview presented above, the below section sets out the Capital Proposals 
within the remit of this Select Committee.

Page 8



Classification: Public
Environment, Housing and Regeneration Select Committee – 20 January 2022

20. Environment, Housing and Regeneration: Investment in the Chrysalis Programme, alongside 
a range of other environmental projects and funds to manage the cyclical renewal of 
playgrounds across the borough.

Housing Revenue Account

Background

21. The HRA is a ring-fenced, self-financing account whereby rental income from the Council’s 
10,222 social housing units are reinvested in the management, maintenance and expansion 
of stock for the benefit for tenants. Underlying detailed budget proposals for the 2022/23 
financial year and the period to 2026/27 is a 30 Year Business Plan, which demonstrates that 
over the longer term the HRA is financially sustainable and that proposed capital investment 
will maintain this position.

22. The HRA budget strategy over the MTFF period is structured around three key work 
programmes:

a. Housing Supply – delivering more than 100 new homes per annum to support increasing 
demand for social housing in a growing borough.

b. Estate Regeneration – delivery of 369 new homes across the Avondale and Hayes Town 
Centre estates, a net increase of 185 during the MTFF period on the current conf
[...]
.aspx?CId=115&MId=3917

Page 21

https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=115&MId=3917


This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Environment, Housing and Regeneration Select Committee – 20 January 2022

Homelessness Update

Committee name Environment, Housing and Regeneration Select Committee

Officer reporting Mark Billings, Planning, Environment, Education and Community 
Services

Papers with report None 

Ward All

HEADLINES

This report provides information relating to homeless applications in Hillingdon, including reasons 
for homelessness, ‘bed and breakfast’ bookings and move on into social and private rented 
housing. Further information is provided regarding the housing pathway for rough sleepers in 
Hillingdon. Note: The vast majority of B&B in Hillingdon is self-contained accommodation. The 
term does not generally refer to guest house type accommodation, but denotes higher cost 
temporary accommodation charged on a nightly basis. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Committee:

1. Note the contents of the report.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Homeless Approaches

1. Between April and November 2021 (two thirds of the year) there have been a total 1,743 
approaches from households either threatened with homelessness or already homeless. Of 
these 696 were families and 1,047 were single people. Figure one below shows the homeless 
approaches on a monthly basis. On average there are 218 approaches each month, which 
equates to around ten approaches each working day. 

2. The most common reasons for homelessness are family evictions (360), fleeing domestic 
abuse (214) and Section 21 (generally private rented sector) evictions (182). These are the 
most common reasons for both families and single people. In total these three reasons 
accounted for 43% of all approaches during the period covered. Other notable reasons 
include:

 Rough sleeping which is predominantly an issue for single homeless people with 79 
approaches from roug
[...]
l Penalties where appropriate and work 

Page 37



Classification: Public
Environment, Housing and Regeneration Select Committee – 20 January 2022

with internal and external partners to take holistic and concerted action to deter those 
landlords who consistently provide poor standards of housing and management

 Establish a multi-disciplinary task group to gather evidence regarding the prevalence of 
poor conditions in different parts of the private rented sector and consider the feasibility of 
different discretionary licensing options

How this report benefits Hillingdon residents

The quality of housing and its management have very significant impacts on the lives of residents.

Financial Implications

There are no direct financial implications resulting from the recommendations of this report. 

Legal Implications

None at this stage.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

NIL.

Page 38



Classification: Public
Environment, Housing & Regeneration Select Committee – 20 January 2022

REVIEW - OUR ENGAGEMENT WITH TENANTS AND LEASEHOLDERS: 
IMPROVING PARTICIPATION AND FEEDBACK TO IMPROVE SERVICE 
AND SATISFACTION – FINAL REPORT

Committee name Environment, Housing & Regeneration Select Committee

Officer reporting Neil Fraser, Democratic Services

Papers with report Final review report

Ward All

HEADLINES
In 2021/22, the Environment, Housing & Regeneration Select Committee carried out a review 
into how to improve engagement with tenants and leaseholders within Hillingdon. The draft final 
report, attached, details the information received throughout the review and the Committee’s 
subsequent findings and recommendations. The draft report is now submitted to the Select 
Committee for endorsement to Cabinet.

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the Environment, Housing & Regeneration Select Committee endorses and refers 
the report for submission to Cabinet.

2. That the clerk to the Committee be delegated authority to further amend the draft 
report as necessary, in consultation with the chairman.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

At the meeting on 08 June 2020, members of the Environment, Housing & Regeneration Select 
Committee agreed that the Committee’s first review topic would focus on improving engagement 
with tenants and leaseholders within Hillingdon. Following this agreement, witness sessions 
were conducted, and information was received from:

Rod Smith – Head of Housing Management, Marion Finney – Regulation and Engagement 
Manager, Alan Clark – Chairman of the Hillingdon Association of Council (Domestic) 
Leaseholders, Ros Jorge - Tenant representative, and Natalie Lindsay - Tenant representative.

The final report details the information received and makes recommendations for approval by 
the Cabinet.

Implications on related Council policies

The role of Select Committees is to make recommendations on service changes and 
improvements to the Cabinet who are responsible for the Council’s policy and direction.

How this report benefits Hillingdon residents

None at this stage, pending any findings approved by Cabinet.

Financial Implications

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



Classification: Public
Environment, Housing & Regeneration Select Committee – 20 January 2022

None at this stage.

Legal Implications

None at this stage.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

NIL.

Page 40



 

0 | P a g e  
 

Our engagement with         
tenants and leaseholders  
Improving participation and feedback to 
improve service and satisfaction 

 

A review by the Environment, Housing & Regeneration 
Select Committee (2020/21) 
 
Members of the Committee: Councillors Wayne Bridges (Chairman), 
Alan Chapman (Vice Chairman), Scott Farley (Opposition Lead), Allan 
Kauffman, Nicola Brightman, Alan Deville, and Janet Gardner 

 
 

DRAFT

Page 41



 

1 | P a g e  
 

 

Contents 
 

 Page 

Chairman’s Foreword 1 

Summary of recommendations to Cabinet 2 

Background to the review 4 

Evidence and witness testimony 5 

The Committee’s Findings 14 

About the Review – witnesses and activity 1
[...]
ning Policies - Proposed planning reforms
Housing Strategy development  & consultation
Draft Revised Statement of Community Involvement
Redevelopment of High Streets following Pandemic X
Strategic Climate Action Plan: Progress Update X X
Houses of Multiple Occupancy within the Borough X
Empty Properties within the Private Sector X
HS2 Update (TBC)
Local Flood Risk Management Strategy X
Homelessness in Hillingdon X
Introduction to Green Spaces X

ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND REGENERATION 
SELECT COMMITTEE

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Cabinet's Budget Proposals For Next Financial Year
	EHR Capital Programme

	6 Progress Update - Climate Action Strategic Plan
	7 Homelessness in Hillingdon
	8 Houses of Multiple Occupancy
	9 Review - Draft final report
	Final Report w Appendices
	Tenants & Leaseholders Final Report
	Chairman of the Environment, Housing and Regeneration Select Committee.

	Appendix A - Social Housing WP - Summary
	Appendix B - Extract from Tenancy Services – Service
	Appendix C - Sample Survey Results
	Appendix D - Enagagement Options
	Appendix E - BNF


	10 Cabinet Forward Plan
	Cabinet Forward Plan

	11 Work Programme
	WP
	Env, Hous & Regen SC







Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND REGENERATION 
SELECT COMMITTEE

20 January 2022

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Wayne Bridges (Chairman)
Alan Chapman (Vice-Chairman)
Nicola Brightman
Allan Kauffman
Alan Deville
Scott Farley (Opposition Lead)
Janet Gardner

LBH Officers Present: 
Neil Fraser, Democratic Services Officer
Mark Billings, Head of Housing Options, Homelessness & Standards
Gemma McNamara, Head of Finance – Business Partnering & Transformation
Iain Watters, Head of Finance - Financial Planning, Capital, Treasury & Systems
David Haygarth, Climate Action Manager
Dan Kennedy, Corporate Director - Planning, Environment, Education and Community 
Services

50.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

None.

51.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

52.    TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3)

It was confirmed that all items would be considered in public.

53.    TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 4)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2021 be 
approved as a correct record.

54.    CABINET'S BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  (Agenda Item 5)

Iain Watters – Head of Finance - Financial Planning, Capital, Treasury & Systems, and 
Gemma McNamara – Head of Finance – Business Partnering & Transformation, 



introduced a report detailing Cabinet’s budget proposals for the next financial year.

The report was summarised, with the General Fund Budget and Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) budgets highlighted. Officers advised that, despite rising inflation and 
service demand, together with ongoing pressures as a result of the COVID-19 
pandemic, delivery of a balanced budget was expected for 2022/23, leaving a residual 
budget gap of £4,735k in later years of the 5-year MTFF period. 

HRA budget strategy was confirmed to focus on the delivery of 100 new homes per 
annum, the regeneration of housing estates, and a five-year cycle of enhanced 
programme works. 

Officers concluded by advising that the budget forecasts presented a sustainable 
balanced budget in the medium term that would allow for the continued provision of 
services to Hillingdon residents.

The Committee sought further information on whether the budget provided for 
improvements in housing stock fixtures and fittings. Officers advised that there was a 
rolling programme of housing stock renewals in place, to ensure homes were of the 
‘minimum lettable standard’. Where required, provision was available for families who 
needed support with upkeep and/or the purchasing of white goods.

In response to further queries, officers advised that the 100 new homes per annum 
were to be delivered through a combination of acquisition and construction, though with 
a greater focus on construction. Officers went on to advise that the capital programme 
also included renewal of playground and open spaces.

Members noted the contents of the report, and suggested the following comments to 
be submitted as the Committee’s comments on the budget:

‘The Committee noted that it was gratifying to see that, despite the financial pressures 
faced by the Council as a result of rising inflation, increasing demand for services, and 
the ongoing impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, the Council was able to maintain 
adequate funds for projects and services for residents, including a programme of 
activity around homelessness prevention, investment in the Chrysalis programme, 
renewal of estates and playgrounds, and the delivery of more than 100 new homes per 
annum to support increasing demand for social housing within the Borough.’

The comments were agreed, and it was:

RESOLVED:

1. That the report be noted;
2. That the Committee’s agreed comments on the budget be included in the 

forthcoming report to the Corporate, Finance and Property Select 
Committee.

55.    PROGRESS UPDATE - CLIMATE ACTION STRATEGIC PLAN  (Agenda Item 6)

David Haygarth – Climate Action Manager, provided the Committee with an update on 
the progress of Hillingdon’s Climate Action Strategic Plan. 

The Committee was informed that officers were briefing colleagues and identifying 
existing actions currently underway, in order to build a solid foundation for future 



actions that incorporated existing knowledge. This included briefings for the Corporate 
Management, Senior Management, and Departmental Service Manager teams, with a 
view to steering future actions through their incorporation into service plans, such as 
the Housing Strategy. Cabinet’s proposed budget had made provision for funding of 
£25m over 5 years to address climate change, though officers continued to review 
other potential sources of funding, such as the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).

Future actions under consideration included decarbonising the Borough’s top 25 
buildings, incorporating solar arrays, and investment in the Council’s fleet of vehicles, 
to move away from the use of traditional fossil fuels. Forthcoming capital works 
included construction of new school buildings and other large-scale projects, with 
energy efficiency and consideration of environmental impact (such as emissions/heat 
loss etc.) built into the development plans through adherence to the current building 
regulations. This included the use of government funds when constructing new Council 
housing stock, and officers would be working to embed such considerations within 
private housing stock.

The Committee was reminded that, following a motion at the Council meeting in 
November 2021, the Borough’s young people would be included in the developing 
action plan, via partnership working with schools, Social Care, the Corporate Parenting 
Panel, and Looked After Children, among others, to embed climate change awareness 
and actions at an early age (including within school curriculums.) 

Members asked whether officers could identify areas where air quality was poor due to 
vehicle congestion. The Committee was advised that such matters were being dealt 
with via the Council’s Air Quality Action Plan, but details of hotspots, and the mitigation 
underway to address them, (e.g. green screens to shield playgrounds from pollution), 
could be forwarded following the meeting.

Regarding flood mitigation, the Committee was advised that actions to address flooding 
were currently underway, and these would be further incorporated into the Climate 
Action Strategic Plan as it developed.

It was confirmed that further information on the Plan would follow within the report to be 
received by the Committee in April 2022.

The Committee suggested that actions to address climate change could be embedded 
within staff personal objectives. Officers advised that this would be considered.

RESOLVED:  

1. That the report be noted;
2. That officers forward details of congestion/pollution hotspots, and the 

actions being taken to address them, following the meeting.

56.    HOMELESSNESS IN HILLINGDON  (Agenda Item 7)

Mark Billings - Head of Housing Options, Homelessness & Standards, introduced a 
report detailing homelessness within Hillingdon.

The report was summarised, with the number of approaches to Hillingdon (including 
through online applications and referrals) highlighted. Domestic abuse was confirmed 
as the highest reason for homelessness recorded. Performance figures for Hillingdon 
versus other London boroughs showed Hillingdon to be performing well, and it was 



expected that other boroughs would contact Hillingdon requesting the sharing of best 
practice.  

Rough sleepers in Hillingdon had seen a reduction, with the lowest ever number 
recorded in November 2021. Hillingdon had approximately 5 regular rough sleepers, 
with more transient sleepers often seen due to the proximity to Heathrow Airport.  A 
monthly count was conducted, which provided a snapshot of rough sleeper numbers on 
a  given night. Numbers were recorded through officer walks across the Borough, 
including through parks and other non-hotspot spaces, together with the use of CCTV 
and partnership working.

Officers were working with Heathrow Airport/Travel Care, Transport for London, the 
Police, the Home Office and other partners in order to help encourage rough sleepers 
or the homeless to enter accommodation. Work was also ongoing with landlords to 
extend tenancies and avoid making residents homeless in the first instance. A number 
of separate options were available to former members of the armed services who had 
since become homeless. 

It was confirmed that an emergency service was available 24/7 for residents to contact 
the Council out of hours. When contacted, officers would ensure that the individuals or 
groups in need were picked up and rehomed that same night. Non-Hillingdon homeless 
would be reconnected to their original location, where it was safe to do so. If the risk 
was deemed to be too high, then individuals would be rehomed locally.

The Committee requested that officers provide additional information regarding 
homelessness data for Jan-April 2021, along with any additional information available 
regarding potential reasons for the rise in domestic abuse (e.g. tensions caused by 
enforced proximity as a result of pandemic lockdowns, etc). Additionally, it was 
requested that officers provide details of the number of cases reported through the out 
of hours service, together with details of any cases within the LGBTQ+ community. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the report be noted;
2. That officers provide additional information regarding homelessness data 

for Jan-April 2021;
3. That officers provide additional information regarding potential reasons 

for the rise in domestic abuse;
4. That officers provide details of the number of cases reported through the 

out of hours service;
5. That officers provide details of any cases identified within the LGBTQ+ 

community.

57.    HOUSES OF MULTIPLE OCCUPANCY  (Agenda Item 8)

Mark Billings - Head of Housing Options, Homelessness & Standards, introduced a 
report detailing Houses of Multiple Occupancy (HMOs) within Hillingdon.

The report was summarised, with the definition of an HMO and the requirements for a 
licensed HMO highlighted. It was confirmed that, as of December 2021, there were 
approximately 650 licensed HMOs within Hillingdon, with 172 new applications 
processed since April 2021. 

The officer advised the Committee on the processes for inspection of HMOs and 



enforcement action within Hillingdon. Best practice was being highlighted to landlords, 
with enforcement action available to address untidy gardens, antisocial behaviour, fly-
tipping etc. The service maintained a rolling programme of inspections, alongside 
responding to specifically reported issues.

The various licensing schemes across West London were set out, with options for 
Discretionary and Selective licensing confirmed as being under consideration for future 
adoption within Hillingdon. The Tenancy Deposit Scheme was referred to and 
confirmed to be under review, incorporating regular engagement with landlords, 
including through the Landlord Forum.

In response to a query from the Committee, it was confirmed that Hillingdon would be 
looking to offer training and accreditation to landlords within the next year. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

58.    REVIEW - DRAFT FINAL REPORT  (Agenda Item 9)

Members were asked to formally endorse the final report on the Committee’s review 
into engagement with tenants and leaseholders within Hillingdon for submission to 
Cabinet.

The Committee suggested some minor amendments, before it was:

RESOLVED: 

1. That the report be endorsed for submission to Cabinet; and
2. That the clerk be delegated authority to make any further amendments as 

required.

59.    CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 10)

Consideration was given to Cabinet’s Forward Plan, and it was:

RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet forward Plan be noted.

60.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 11)

Consideration was given to the Committee’s Work Programme.

Members requested that the forthcoming ‘CIL Annual Report’ include specific 
information relating to where and how CIL monies were being used.

It was also requested that the future item on ‘Regeneration of High Streets’ include 
detail of how the Council was improving safety within High Streets. Members were 
advised that this was likely to fall under the remit of the Public Safety and Transport 
Select Committee, though the clerk would discuss the matter with the report authors.

RESOLVED:  

1. That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted;
2. That the clerk request that the forthcoming CIL Annual Report include 

specific information relating to where and how CIL monies are being used.
3. That the clerk review the potential inclusion of safety within High Streets 



as part of the forthcoming ‘Regeneration of High Streets’ information item.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.24 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Neil Fraser on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


